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BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
   REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

NOTICE & AGENDA 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach 
Community Services District will hold A Regular Meeting beginning at 6:00 PM on 
Tuesday, April 9, 2019.The Meeting will be held at the UDistrict Office Conference 
Room, 353 Santa Monica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035.U The Agenda is 
as follows: 

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under

the purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3
minutes per speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:
1. Approve the Agenda Order
2. Financial Reports:

a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report –March 2019
3. Minutes

a. March 12, 2019 Regular Board Meeting
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4.  Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the 

property consistent with Resolution 16-06: 
 
 

 Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief 
a.  13150-03 $25.41 $60.15 $85.56 
b.  26 $14.55 $98.43 $112.98 

    $198.54 
 

 
 
  

D. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT 
 
 
E.  ACTION CALENDAR 
 

1. Revision to Meter Reading and Leak Relief Policy  
Recommendation: 
1) Consider and adopt revisions to Meter Reading and Leak Relief Policy 
 

2. Award of Contract for CCTV Inspection and Cleaning of Sanitary Sewer System 
(MI 204) to Ayala Engineering Inc 
Recommendation: 
1) Approve additional appropriation of $5,000 for MI 204  
2) Award Contract for CCTV Inspection and Cleaning of Sanitary Sewer System 
(MI 204) to Ayala Engineering in the not-to-exceed amount of $74,889.  
 

3. Discussion on Sewer Cleaning Truck 
Recommendation: 
1) Provide feedback to staff on large equipment purchase to include in FY 2019-
2020 Capital Budget 
 
  

F.  INFORMATION CALENDAR 
 
 

1. Allocation Ordinance Update 
 

2. PHWA Agenda Review 
 

3. Special Presentation from Vice President Nast regarding Harbor Quality 
 

4. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation 
from the District for attendance was received 
 

 
G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 
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H.  GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS 
 
 
 

 
AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION 

 
This agenda was posted Thursday, April 4, 2019 by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted at 
the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24 hours 
per day.  The locations include:  

• Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset 
• Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.  
• District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive 

 
Agendas are also posted on the District’s website at www.cibcsd.com.  
 
 
 
Akbar Alikhan 
General Manager 
 
REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING 
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD 
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE 
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC 
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE 
FORMAT UPON REQUEST. 
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Register: 1002 ꞏ Checking Pacific Western

From 03/01/2019 through 03/31/2019

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

03/08/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/8 131.44 1,397,492.92

03/08/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/8 11,778.91 1,409,271.83

03/08/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/7 10,883.59 1,420,155.42

03/12/2019 RETCk QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Wellman 53.15 1,420,102.27

03/12/2019 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 23,095.59 1,397,006.68

03/13/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/12 288.00 1,397,294.68

03/13/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/13 7,263.66 1,404,558.34

03/13/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/13 200.00 1,404,758.34

03/13/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/11 6,495.94 1,411,254.28

03/13/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/12 15,675.63 1,426,929.91

03/13/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/5 9,273.19 1,436,203.10

03/13/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/5 907.67 1,437,110.77

03/13/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/8 336.29 1,437,447.06

03/13/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/4 5,354.59 1,442,801.65

03/13/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 3/4 300.00 1,443,101.65

03/13/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 3/4 150.00 1,443,251.65

03/13/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/4 132.86 1,443,384.51

03/13/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/8 35.12 1,443,419.63

03/13/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/6 2,435.27 1,445,854.90

03/13/2019 To Print Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 1,445,854.90

03/13/2019 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 1,445,854.90

03/13/2019 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 1,445,854.90

03/13/2019 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 1,445,854.90

03/13/2019 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 1,445,854.90

03/13/2019 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 1,445,854.90

03/13/2019 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 1,445,854.90

03/13/2019 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 1,445,854.90

03/14/2019 5640 A to Z Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,749.02 1,443,105.88

03/14/2019 5641 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 2019 Operators... 285.00 1,442,820.88

03/14/2019 5642 Carrisa Martinez 2000 - Accounts Payable Phone coverag... 120.00 1,442,700.88

03/14/2019 5643 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 455.00 1,442,245.88

03/14/2019 5644 County of Ventura, E... 2000 - Accounts Payable Nov. Elections 1,320.81 1,440,925.07

03/14/2019 5645 Document Systems, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable Office HP's 76.12 1,440,848.95

03/14/2019 5646 Frontier-Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 135.19 1,440,713.76

03/14/2019 5647 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,853.99 1,436,859.77

03/14/2019 5648 House Sanitary Supply 2000 - Accounts Payable 130.63 1,436,729.14

03/14/2019 5649 ImageSource 2000 - Accounts Payable 43.38 1,436,685.76

03/14/2019 5650 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 225.00 1,436,460.76

03/14/2019 5651 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 222.15 1,436,238.61

03/14/2019 5652 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 49,066.15 1,387,172.46

Channel Islands Beach 2013 4/4/2019 2:47 PM
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Register: 1002 ꞏ Checking Pacific Western

From 03/01/2019 through 03/31/2019

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

03/14/2019 5653 Pitney Bowes Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 144.16 1,387,028.30

03/14/2019 5654 Soares, Sandall, Bern... 2000 - Accounts Payable 4,700.00 1,382,328.30

03/14/2019 5655 SoCalGas 2000 - Accounts Payable 47.60 1,382,280.70

03/14/2019 5656 Tampa Hardware 2 2000 - Accounts Payable 923.68 1,381,357.02

03/14/2019 5657 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 33.00 1,381,324.02

03/14/2019 5658 VCSDA 2000 - Accounts Payable Bob Nast - Apr... 20.00 1,381,304.02

03/14/2019 5659 Xerox Financial Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 260.91 1,381,043.11

03/14/2019 5660 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable March 27 Lunc... 70.00 1,380,973.11

03/14/2019 5661 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable Akbar Feb. Bre... 25.00 1,380,948.11

03/14/2019 5662 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,279.31 1,377,668.80

03/14/2019 5663 SEIU, Local 721 2000 - Accounts Payable 167.50 1,377,501.30

03/15/2019 ACH Cardmember Service -split- 3,357.63 1,374,143.67

03/15/2019 5664 American Red Cross 2000 - Accounts Payable 790.00 1,373,353.67

03/15/2019 5665 AT & T 2000 - Accounts Payable 494.34 1,372,859.33

03/15/2019 5666 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 101.50 1,372,757.83

03/15/2019 5667 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 413.00 1,372,344.83

03/15/2019 5668 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 416.82 1,371,928.01

03/15/2019 5669 IVR Technology Gro... 2000 - Accounts Payable 214.38 1,371,713.63

03/15/2019 5670 KEH & Associates, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 26,773.75 1,344,939.88

03/15/2019 5671 Mission Linen & Uni... 2000 - Accounts Payable 187.58 1,344,752.30

03/15/2019 5672 Office Depot 2000 - Accounts Payable 136.48 1,344,615.82

03/15/2019 5673 Pitney Bowes Purcha... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,946.25 1,341,669.57

03/15/2019 5674 Prime Masonry Mate... 2000 - Accounts Payable 170.95 1,341,498.62

03/15/2019 5675 SCE- Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 319.96 1,341,178.66

03/15/2019 5676 Spectrum 2000 - Accounts Payable 48.98 1,341,129.68

03/15/2019 5677 Teaman, Ramirez & ... 2000 - Accounts Payable yearly audit 16,500.00 1,324,629.68

03/18/2019 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... O'Hearn 128.74 1,324,500.94

03/18/2019 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... K. Thomas 200.00 1,324,300.94

03/19/2019 ACH CalPers -split- Medical Ins. 10,224.31 1,314,076.63

03/20/2019 RETACH QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Heuring 167.58 1,313,909.05

03/21/2019 RETACH QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Marcotte 138.00 1,313,771.05

03/21/2019 RETACH QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Cantu 246.40 1,313,524.65

03/21/2019 RETACH QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... brown 119.49 1,313,405.16

03/21/2019 RETACH QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Reed 138.00 1,313,267.16

03/21/2019 RETACH QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Tides 341.10 1,312,926.06

03/22/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/11 280.55 1,313,206.61

03/22/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/14 28,232.54 1,341,439.15

03/22/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/18 14,384.76 1,355,823.91

03/22/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/19 12,534.63 1,368,358.54

03/22/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/21 4,872.62 1,373,231.16
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Register: 1002 ꞏ Checking Pacific Western

From 03/01/2019 through 03/31/2019

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

03/22/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/20 5,214.24 1,378,445.40

03/22/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/21 8,008.37 1,386,453.77

03/22/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/14 6,814.38 1,393,268.15

03/22/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT -split- Dep 3/15 Const... 15,368.00 1,408,636.15

03/22/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/11 560.48 1,409,196.63

03/22/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/18 883.70 1,410,080.33

03/22/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/13 3,242.07 1,413,322.40

03/22/2019 3/19 QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/19 1,478.70 1,414,801.10

03/26/2019 5682 A to Z Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,222.00 1,412,579.10

03/26/2019 5683 ACWA/JPIA Health ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 958.97 1,411,620.13

03/26/2019 5684 Aflac 2000 - Accounts Payable 235.70 1,411,384.43

03/26/2019 5685 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable AWA Confere... 410.00 1,410,974.43

03/26/2019 5686 CASA 2000 - Accounts Payable Annual Membe... 1,671.00 1,409,303.43

03/26/2019 5687 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,642.53 1,407,660.90

03/26/2019 5688 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 1/16/19 t... 43,713.32 1,363,947.58

03/26/2019 5689 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 146.00 1,363,801.58

03/26/2019 5690 Janet Nichol 2000 - Accounts Payable Cert Lunch for ... 122.21 1,363,679.37

03/26/2019 5691 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 3/9/19 to ... 1,662.23 1,362,017.14

03/26/2019 5692 Philip's Janitorial Ser... 2000 - Accounts Payable 256.25 1,361,760.89

03/26/2019 5693 Pitney Bowes Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 564.08 1,361,196.81

03/26/2019 5694 SCE- Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 360.19 1,360,836.62

03/26/2019 5695 SEIU, Local 721 2000 - Accounts Payable April 2019 Dues 167.50 1,360,669.12

03/26/2019 5696 Service-Pro Fire Prot... 2000 - Accounts Payable Annual Fire Ex... 334.48 1,360,334.64

03/26/2019 5697 So. California Edison... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,262.27 1,359,072.37

03/26/2019 5698 Spectrum 2000 - Accounts Payable internet 224.98 1,358,847.39

03/26/2019 5699 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 38,169.75 1,320,677.64

03/26/2019 5700 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 122.00 1,320,555.64

03/26/2019 5701 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 146.00 1,320,409.64

03/26/2019 5702 Sunbelt Rentals, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,507.90 1,317,901.74

03/26/2019 5703 XIO, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable telemetry 865.00 1,317,036.74

03/26/2019 5704 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 204.03 1,316,832.71

03/26/2019 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 22,920.65 1,293,912.06

03/27/2019 1 Jared Bouchard -split- X 1,293,912.06

03/27/2019 5678 Kristina N Brewer -split- 415.57 1,293,496.49

03/27/2019 5679 Marcia L Marcus -split- 277.05 1,293,219.44

03/27/2019 5680 Robert T Nast -split- 369.40 1,292,850.04

03/27/2019 5681 Sean Debley -split- 369.40 1,292,480.64

03/27/2019 To Print Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 1,292,480.64

03/27/2019 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 1,292,480.64

03/27/2019 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 1,292,480.64
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Register: 1002 ꞏ Checking Pacific Western

From 03/01/2019 through 03/31/2019

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

03/27/2019 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 1,292,480.64

03/27/2019 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 1,292,480.64

03/27/2019 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 1,292,480.64

03/27/2019 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 1,292,480.64

03/27/2019 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 1,292,480.64

03/28/2019 5705 Staples 2000 - Accounts Payable 339.23 1,292,141.41

03/29/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/27 308.75 1,292,450.16

03/29/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 2/26 22,560.60 1,315,010.76

03/29/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 3/26 943.79 1,315,954.55

03/29/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 3/22 353.33 1,316,307.88

03/29/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/22 2,613.11 1,318,920.99

03/29/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 2/28 150.00 1,319,070.99

Channel Islands Beach 2013 4/4/2019 2:47 PM
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MINUTES OF THE 

CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING, March 12, 2019 

A.   CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: 

Vice President Nast called the meeting to order at 6:02 P.M. and led everyone in 
attendance in the Pledge of Allegiance. In attendance President Brewer, Director 
Marcus, Director Bouchard, Director Debley, General Manager, Akbar Alikhan, Clerk of 
the Board, Erika Davis, General Counsel, Rob Congelliere, Office Manager, CJ Dillon, 
and Deputy General Manager/ Operations Manager Pete Martinez. 
 

B.     PUBLIC COMMENTS:  

None 

C.     CONSENT CALENDAR:  

Director Bouchard moved to approve the Consent Calendar and Director Debley 
seconded the motion. The motion passed. 

Brewer, Nast, Marcus, Bouchard, Debley 5 - Yes   0 -No 
    

D.     OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT: 

Deputy General Manager/ Operations Manager (DGM/OM) Pete Martinez presented the 
Operations and Maintenance Report. DGM/OM Pete Martinez, using a PowerPoint 
presentation, discussed the month’s projects which included cross-base pipeline 
monitoring, water line repairs, sewer system maintenance, and CCTV sewer lateral 
inspection. (DGM/OM) Pete Martinez shared updates on the Smart Water Meter 
Project, the City of Oxnard Paving Project and the Sewer System CCTV RFP. 
 
 

E.      ACTION CALENDAR 

1. Legislative Advocacy Policy 

General Manager Alikhan presented a PowerPoint Presentation explaining 
the Legislative Advocacy Policy. Director Bouchard made the motion to adopt 
the Legislative Advocacy Policy and Director Nast seconded the motion. The 
motion carried. 

Brewer, Nast, Marcus, Bouchard, Debley 5 - Yes   0 -No 
                     

2. Authorization for ACH and Emergency Payments 

General Manager Alikhan explained the current adopted Resolution 97-3 
which addresses check issuance from the District. In a PowerPoint 
presentation General Manager Alikhan listed the vendors that are providing 
regular recurring services to the district. General Manager Alikhan explained 
the new Resolution 19-01 presented before the board would amend 8



Resolution 97-3 to allow the District to use ACH payments and require one 
signature on checks issued for recurring services provided to the District. 
Director Marcus moved to approve Resolution 19-01 with an amendment 
including a line allowing CPI adjustments for these vendors providing these 
services. President Brewer seconded the motion. The Motion passed 
collectively.  

Brewer, Nast, Marcus, Bouchard, Debley 5 - Yes   0 -No 
 

3. Exercise Option for Auditing Services 

General Manager Alikhan discussed the current auditing firm and the benefits 
to signing a 3-year extension with them which included cost benefit. Director 
Bouchard made the motion to exercise the option for a 3-year extension to 
retain Teaman, Ramirez and Smith Inc. for auditing. Director Marcus 
seconded the motion and the motion passed.  

Brewer, Nast, Marcus, Bouchard, Debley 5 - Yes   0 -No 
 

 
 

F. INFORMATION CALENDAR 

1. Allocation Ordinance Update 
 
General Manager Alikhan focused on two main issues, the Pre-Sigma versus 
Tea Base Period and the OH pipeline Allocation Holder of Record. The Pre-
Sigma versus Tea Base Period set of years reflects different quantities of 
water use. At the last GMA meeting there was reassurance from United staff 
that they recognized and commented on the OH pipeline allocation holder of 
record specifically that the CIBCSD retained their GMA Allocation credits and 
never transferred them , CIBCSD has historical allocation. Peter Candy who 
represents both the District and PHWA is trying to compromise to include 
language that recognizes that the allocation is sub allocated to the OH 
contractors. The language is meant to preserve the status quo. General 
Manager Alikhan said he would continue to keep the Board updated.  

2. PHWA Agenda Review 

General Manager Alikhan stated the three items that will be included on the 
PHWA Agenda are the Operations Report, an update on the GMA, and an 
agreement with Sourcewell. 

3. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where 
compensation from the District for attendance was received 

Director Nast attended VRSD and said there was discussion regarding a 
sewer vacuum cleaner. 
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Director Nast said they are waiting the results of the Harbor Water Quality 
Data Analysis which should be ready by the end of the month. 

Director Bouchard stated he and Director Debley attended the PHWA 
meeting.  

 

G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 

Director Marcus shared two articles in the Ventura County Star discussing the Harbor 
and City of Oxnard relations. 

   

H. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS 

General Counsel had no comments. 

General Manager commented that he had the following announcements: 

 1) LAFCO is visiting March 21st 

 2) District was asked to do a capacity analysis for the Harbor area 

 3) District now has Agency status on Next Door 

